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A showing by the plaintiff that there are questions regarding
the structure and execution of the merger that are common to all
the minority stockholders is sufficient for a finding that common
questions predominate because if plaintiff succeeds on those claims,
all minority stockholders will have been injured similarly.
R. Franklin Balotti, Esquire, Gregory V. Varallo, Esquire, and
Robert J. Steam, Jr., Esquire, of Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington, Delaware, for plaintiff.
Wayne N. Elliott, Esquire, John H. Small, Esquire, and Bruce E.
Jameson, Esquire, for Prickett, Jones, Elliott, Kristol & Schnee,
Wilmington, Delaware; and A.B. Conant, Jr., Esquire, of Conant
Whittenburg Whittenburg & Schachter, Dallas, Texas, of counsel,
for defendants May Petroleum, Inc. and David L. Florence, Rex
A. Sebastian, and Theodore H. Strauss.
DonaldJ. Wolfe, Jr., Esquire, and William J. Marsden, Jr., Esquire,
of Potter Anderson & Corroon, Wilmington, Delaware, for Craig
Hall and Ronald P. Berlin.
HARTNETT,

Vice-Chancellor

Plaintiff has moved pursuant to Chancery Rule 23(b)(3) to have
this Court certify this suit is a class action and to certify that the
class consists of holders of the minority shares of May Petroleum
Company except as to the shares held by a Trust created by the

majority shareholder, defendant Craig Hall. Plaintiffs motion must
be granted and the class as defined by plaintiff certified.
I.
The factual background of this dispute is basically as is set forth
in Emerald Partners v. Berlin, Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9700-NC, Hartnett,
V.C. (Mar. 18, 1988), rev'd sub nom. Berlin v. Emerald Partners, Del.
Supr., No. 136, 1988, Holland, J. (Aug. 15, 1988) (ORDER); opinion at 552 A.2d 482 (1989).
In the fall of 1987, Craig Hall ("Hall"), one of the individual
defendants, was the Chief Executive Officer, Chairman of the Board
of Directors, and majority stockholder of May Petroleum Company
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("May") (now known as Hall Financial Group). He owned 52%
of the outstanding shares. May had been engaged in oil and gas
exploration, but on July 30, 1987, sold its reserves and invested the
proceeds in securities. This liquidity of assets made May a prime
target for a takeover bid. May looked especially attractive to Hall,
whose own investments were in need of new financing.
On October 10, 1987, Hall proposed a merger of May and the
Hall Corporations, an organization of 13 corporations wholly owned
by him. May's outside directors, Messrs. Florence, Sebastian and
Strauss, obtained fairness opinions and negotiated the terms of a
merger with Hall. On November 30, 1987, May and the Hall Corporations entered into a merger agreement whereby the Hall Corporations would be merged into May and the Hall Corporations'
outstanding stock would be converted into 27,000,000 shares of May
common stock.
May's directors set a meeting of the stockholders to vote on the
proposed merger on March 8, 1988, with a record date of February 2,
1988. One day prior to that record date, Hall transferred over half
of his May stock (in total representing 27% of May's outstanding
stock) to a trust ("Hall Trust") for the benefit of his children. This
action was taken to prevent the triggering of Article 14 of May's
Certificate of Incorporation, which required approval by a supermajority vote for any business combination with anyone holding 30%
or more of May's outstanding stock.
At this point plaintiff Emerald Partners ("Emerald"), a New
Jersey limited partnership formed by Natalie and Paul Koether,
approached Hall to see if he would buy out at a substantial premium
the 500,000 shares of May's common stock owned by Emerald.
When both Hall and his associate, Paul Bilzerian, refused to meet
Emerald's demanded premium, Emerald announced its opposition
to the merger.
On March 1, 1988, Emerald filed this action to preliminarily
enjoin the completion of the merger. On March 7, 1988, it amended
its original complaint to include class and derivative claims on behalf
of all of May's minority stockholders. Defendants in turn moved to
disqualify plaintiff's counsel, but this Court denied that motion as
being premature. Emerald Partners v. May Petroleum, Inc., Del. Ch.,
C.A. No. 9700-NC, Hartnett, V.C. (Mar. 14, 1988).
On March 11, 1988, the May stockholders approved the merger
at a special meeting. Within days of the meeting, this Court examined
the vote taken and found that it violated May's supermajority provision. Emerald's motion for a preliminary injunction was therefore
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granted on March 18, 1988. Emerald Partners v. Berlin, Del. Ch.,
C.A. No. 9700-NC, Hartnett, V.C. (Mar. 18, 1988).
The Delaware Supreme Court in an interlocutory appeal vacated
the injunction on August 15, 1988, holding that May's supermajority
provision had not been violated. Berlin v. Emerald Partners, Del. Supr.,
No. 136, 1988, Holland, J. (Aug. 15, 1988) (ORDER). The Supreme
Court later issued its opinion at 552 A.2d 482 (1989). The merger
was consummated on the same day that the Supreme Court issued
its Order.
On April 29, 1988, defendants renewed their motion to disqualify
plaintiff's counsel and moved to disqualify plaintiff as the stockholder
derivative representative. The motion to disqualify plaintiffs counsel
was granted as to the class, but the motion to disqualify the plaintiff
as the derivative representative was denied. Emerald Partners v. Berlin,
Del. Ch., 564 A.2d 670 (1989).
Plaintiff now seeks class certification pursuant to Chancery Rule
23(b)(3) for a class consisting of
all shareholders (except defendants herein, members of the
immediate family of each of the individual defendants, including trusts for the benefit of any such individual, any
entity in which iny of the defendants has a controlling
interest, and the legal heirs, successors or assigns of any
of the defendants) who held stock on August 15, 1988, the
date the Merger became effective.
II.
[1] Chancery Rule 23 sets forth the standards that a plaintiff must
meet for class certification. The first step in the class certification
process is for a plaintiff to satisfy the Court that the four requirements
of Chancery Rule 23(a) have been met. Those requirements are:
(1) the class is so numerous that joinder of all members is
impractical;
(2) there are questions of law or fact common to the class;
(3) the claims or defenses of the representative parties are
typical of the claims or defenses of the class; and
(4) the representative parties will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class.
Because defendants assert that plaintiff's class definition prevents
plaintiff from meeting three of the four requirements of Rule 23(a),
each requirement will be addressed separately.
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Plaintiff asserts that the numerosity requirement is met because

prior to the merger May stock was held by more than 2,000 stockholders, and the stock of the surviving-corporation, Hall Financial
Group, Inc., continues to be held by more than 1,900 stockholders
of record. Defendants do not advance any argument to contradict
plaintiffs claim of numerosity or of the impracticality of joining all
the minority stockholders.
Where the potential class could consist of thousands of members
and the claims of the class involve nationally traded securities, it
has generally been held that the numerosity requirement has been
satisfied. See Zimmerman v. Home Shopping Network, Inc., Del. Ch.,
C.A. No. 10,911-NO, Jacobs, V.C., mem. op. at 28-9 (Aug. 14,
1990). Given the geographic dispersity and sheer number of the
potential class members, plaintiff has clearly demonstrated the impracticality of joinder and has therefore met the first requirement of
Rule 23(a).
IV.
The second requirement of Rule 23(a) is that there must be at
least one question of law or fact common to the members of the
class.
Defendants contend that plaintiffs class definition prevents it
from meeting this requirement. They view plaintiff's motion as seeking certification for a cause of action that only concerns an allegation
of misleading proxy statements.
Because plaintiff's class definition includes stockholders who purchased their shares after the record date for the special stockholder
meeting called to approve the merger, defendants assert that those
stockholders could not have relied on the allegedly misleading proxy
materials and therefore do not have an issue common with the other
potential members of the class.
In further support of their position, defendants look to 8 Del.
C. §327, that requires a stockholder derivative plaintiff to show that
he held his stock on the date of the transaction of which he complains
or that his stock devolved upon him by operation of law. They
interpret this section, as applied to this dispute, to require that a
May stockholder must have held his stock on the special meeting's
record date in order to have a claim common with other potential
class members. According to defendants, allowing stockholders who
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purchased their stock after the record date to be part of the class
would be to allow them to "buy a lawsuit. "
Plaintiff responds that defendants have misinterpreted the causes
of action for which class certification is sought. Plaintiff contends
that its class definition is proper because all minority stockholders
were injured similarly when the merger was completed on August 15,
1988, because defendants breached their duties of loyalty and entire
fairness in structuring the merger.
Finally, plaintiff asserts that the issue of when a stockholder
acquired his stock is irrelevant to the class claims because purchasers
could have relied on the fact that the merger had been preliminarily
enjoined. They would have had little or no opportunity to divest
themselves of their stock before the merger was completed within
hours of the vacation of the injunction by the Supreme Court.
[3] It may very well be that it will eventually be shown that those
stockholders who acquired their shares after the record date have
claims differing from the claims of the stockholders who owned their
shares on the record date, but that circumstance does not prevent
class certification. There are other issues regarding the structure of
the merger that, regardless of the date a stockholder acquired his
stock, are common to all the minority stockholders who held their
stock on the date the merger was completed. These issues are sufficient to meet the commonality requirement for certification at this
stage of the proceedings. If it later appears that differences in issues
make it desirable to subdivide the class, it may be done.
V.
[4] Defendants also claim that plaintiff cannot satisfy the third
requirement of Rule 23(a), which is that the class representative's
claims be typical of the claims of the class. Defendants again rely
on the assertion that those stockholders who acquired their shares
after the record date for the special meeting have claims that are
inconsistent with the other members of the class sought to be certified.
As was noted above, however, there are claims that are common
to all stockholders who held their shares on the date of the merger.
In that respect plaintiff's claims are typical of the claims of the class.
To the extent that plaintiff's claims are not typical of the claims of
stockholders who acquired their shares after the record date, that
problem is better addressed by a possible subdivision of the class
with a separate representative rather than a blanket denial of certification. WRIGHT & MILLER, Federal Practice and Procedure Civil
2d §1790 (1986).
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VI.

[5] As for the fourth requirement of Rule 23(a), that the plaintiff
be an adequate representative of the class, defendants again assert
that plaintiff cannot comply with this requirement because of plaintiff's class definition. Their position is that plaintiff has exhibited
open hostility toward the Hall Trust by expressly excluding it from
the class definition. Defendants rely on the Delaware Supreme Court's
holding that "Hall's conveyance to the Hall 1988 Children's Trust
effectively divested him of any ownership and control of those
shares... ." Berlin v. Emerald Partners, Del. Supr., 552 A.2d 482,
490 (1989). From this holding defendants assume that the Hall Trust
is a proper member of the class that the plaintiff will not adequately
represent.
The Supreme Court's holding that Hall did not control the Hall
Trust is not relevant, however, to the inquiry of whether the Hall
Trust should be included in the class. The real issue is not who
controls the trust but rather who receives its benefits. It is clear that
the Hall Trust directly benefits the children of one of the alleged
wrongdoers, Craig Hall.
It seems basic that a majority stockholder being sued for breach
of fiduciary duties should not be able to indirectly benefit from the
efforts of the minority stockholders in their suit against him by merely
divesting himself of legal control of some or all of his stock. In
stockholder derivative actions where a defendant is a stockholder, it
is customary therefore to limit the recovery to the complaining
stockholders to avoid the inequitable result of a defendant reimbursing
himself. See Perlman v. Feldmann, 219 F.2d 173, 178 (2d Cir. 1955).
See also 19 AM. JUR. 2D Corporations §2467 (1986). There is, therefore, a possibility here that if the Hall Trust is included in the class,
defendant Craig Hall, in effect, might end up "reimbursing" himself
through a recovery by the Hall Trust as a result of plaintiffs efforts.
The Hall Trust therefore should be excluded from the class.
If the Trustees of the Hall Trust conclude that the trust has a
legitimate claim against defendants, they may seek to intervene in
this litigation. The shares held by the Trust, however, should not
be included in the plaintiff class.
Defendants' claim that plaintiff cannot be an adequate class
representative has already been addressed in this litigation. In denying
defendants' motion to disqualify plaintiff as the stockholder derivative
representative, this Court has already determined that plaintiff would
be able to adequately represent the other minority stockholders.
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Emerald Partners v. Berlin, Del. Ch., 564 A.2d 670, 674-76 (1989).
There have been no subsequent developments that could lead to a
different conclusion. Plaintiff has therefore satisfied the fourth requirement of Rule 23(a).
VII.
[61 Once the four prerequisites of Rule 23(a) have been met,
the second and final step in the class certification process is to
satisfy one of the three alternatives of Rule 23(b). Plaintiff seeks
certification pursuant to Chancery Rule 23(b)(3), that allows certification if "[t]he Court finds that the questions of law or fact
common to the members of the class predominate over any questions affecting only individual members, and that a class action
is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of the controversy."
Despite defendants' argument that there are no common questions for the class as defined by plaintiff, there are questions
regarding the structure and execution of the merger that are
common to all the minority stockholders. That showing by plaintiff
is sufficient for a finding that common questions predominate,
because if plaintiff succeeds on those claims all minority stockholders will have been injured similarly. Van de Walle v. Unimation,
Inc., Del. Ch., C.A. No. 7046-NC, Hartnett, V.C., letter op. at
8 (Dec. 6, 1983). As was noted above, the procedure of subdividing
the class is available if the differing claims of the class members
become too divergent.
Resolving the claims common to the minority stockholders as
a class action is superior to other forms of adjudication due to
the number of potential class members and their geographic dispersity. The joinder or intervention of over 1900 stockholders
would be obviously impractical and inefficient.
Plaintiff has therefore satisfied both requirements of Rule
23(b)(3).
VIII.
In summary, plaintiff has met the requirements of Chancery
Rule 23 and a class as defined by plaintiff will be certified pursuant
to Chancery Rule 23(b)(3). The plaintiff may submit a proposed
order.
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FLOWERS v. HUBBARD
No. 11,915
TUCKER v. HUBBARD
No. 11,916
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle
October 22, 1991
Defendants, in two separate proceedings, sought to appeal a
hearing officer's decision which found violations of the Delaware
Code Annotated, title 6, section 7303(2) (proscribing securities fraud)
and section 7316(a)(7) (proscribing the use of dishonest and unethical
practices by a securities agent). Defendants were also found to have
violated section 7316(a)(2) by violating the above sections willfully.
The Securities Commissioner issued an order adopting the findings
of the hearing officer. The issue before the court of chancery was
whether the findings by the hearing officer that the defendant made
material misstatements or omissions in connection with the sale of
securities was supported by material and substantial evidence.
The court of chancery, per Chancellor Allen, held that the
findings by the hearing officer that the defendant made material
misstatements or omissions were supported by material and substantial evidence. The court did not consolidate the cases but did
consolidate the issues and issued a single order to dismiss the appeals.
1. Administrative Law and Procedure
Securities Regulation

0-663

C--- 277

The court has exclusive jurisdiction to affirm, modify, enforce,
or set aside the Commissioner's order in whole or in part. However,
the findings of the Commissioner as to facts, if supported by material
and substantive evidence, are conclusive. DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6,
9 7324 (Supp. 1990).
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584
C== 278

For a violation of securities fraud under Delaware law to have
occurred, the defendant had to have made (1) a material (2) misstatement or omission (3) in connection with the sale or purchase
of a security. DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 7303(2) (1975).
3.

Securities Regulation

Ch

66

A forecast constitutes a misstatement if it was not grounded in
historical fact.
4.

Securities Regulation

C

27.20, 27.21

An omission is made when a defendant fails to inform the
investor of material facts necessary in order to make the statement
made, in light of the circumstances, not misleading. DEL. CODE ANN.
tit. 6, § 7303(2) (1975).
5.

Licenses

<-

18 1/2(49)

Dealers in securities have a variety of duties. The breach of
any of these duties constitutes a dishonest or unethical practice.
6.

Licenses

-

18 1/2(49)

Dealer in a security has a duty of not recommending a security
unless he or she has studied it sufficiently to become informed as
to its nature, price, and financial prognosis.
7.

Licenses

C-

18 1/2(48)

In light of the expectation that a customer of a security broker
reasonably has when a broker recommends a security, it is incumbent
upon a broker only to make such recommendations when he or she
(1) believes in good faith that the investment is sound and appropriate
for that customer, and (2) has taken reasonable steps to inform
himself or herself of the nature and prospects of the investment.
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0:= 38

Requirement for a finding of willingness under the securities
laws is that the actor intentionally commits the act that constitutes
the violation.
9.

Securities Regulations

0= 27.20

When a broker misinforms a client regarding the nature of
securities, the broker has a duty to correct himself or herself by
supplying additional information. DEL. CoDE ANN. tit. 6, § 7303(2)
(1975).
Theodore K. Flowers, pro se.
Mark Tucker, Sr., pro se.
Gregg E. Wilson, Esquire, Deputy Attorney General, Wilmington,
Delaware, for defendant.
ALLEN,

Chancellor

Pending are two separate appeals from administrative actions
of the Delaware Securities Commissioner sanctioning licensed securities brokers for violations of the Delaware Securities Act, 6 Del.
C. §§ 7300 et seq. They have not been consolidated and are treated
separately in a single opinion. For the reasons that follow, each
appeal will be dismissed.
Theodore K. Flowers
ProceduralHistory
On November 15, 1990, a hearing officer rendered an opinion,
finding that Theodore Flowers violated 6 Del. C. § 7303(2) (proscribing securities fraud) and 6 Del. C. § 7316(a)(7) (proscribing the
use of dishonest and unethical practices by a securities agent). In
addition, the hearing officer found that Flowers had violated 6 Del.
C. § 7316(a)(2) by violating the above sections willfully. The hearing
officer recommended that Flowers pay a $1,000 fine and that his
agency registration be suspended for 30 days. On November 15,
1990, the Securities Commissioner issued an order adopting the
findings and recommendation of the hearing officer.
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[1] On January 28, 1991, Flowers filed an appeal pursuant to 6
Del. C. § 7324. Section 7324 gives this court "exclusive jurisdiction
to affirm, modify, enforce, or set aside [the Commissioner's] order,
in whole or in part. On any such appeal, however, the findings of
the Commissioner as to facts, if supported by material and substantial
evidence, are conclusive." Id. On February 5, 1991, the Securities
Commissioner moved to affirm its order and dismiss Flowers' appeal.
On February 7, this court consolidated Flowers' appeal with Mr.
Tucker's appeal. Both appellants represent themselves.
Securities Fraud
The hearing officer determined that Flowers committed securities
fraud in violation of Section 7303(2). Mr. Flowers asserts that the
hearing officer made certain mistakes in reaching this determination.
His assertions are discussed below. The immediately following paragraphs explore the adequacy of the evidence upon which the hearing
officer based his determination. They are included as background
to Flowers' assertions of error and as a check, made necessary by
Flowers pro se representation, on the legitimacy of the hearing officer's
findings.
[2] To have violated Section 7303(2) Flowers had to have made
(1) a material (2) misstatement or omission (3) in connection with
the sale or purchase of a security. Flowers concedes that on April 13,
1988, he sold one Lockett stock in a "blind pool," SBB, Inc.
("SBB").' He also appears to concede that, if he made any misstatements or omissions, he made them in connection with the sale
of this security. Finally, he does not contend that the alleged misstatements and omissions were immaterial. Thus, he effectively concedes elements (2) and (3) above and leaves but one question to
resolve: 2 Did he in fact make any misstatements or omissions? More
to the point for purposes of this review, were the misstatements and
omissions found by the hearing officer supported by "material and
substantial evidence?"

1. A "blind pool" is a corporation that has no operations at the time its stock
is subscribed. Investors purchase the stock on the promise that the corporation will
buy a company with the prospect of reselling it at a profit.
2. In fact, Flowers brings up other issues, but as will be discussed below they
are largely non-sequiturs.
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The hearing officer found that Flowers made four misstatements
and three omissions. 3 I conclude that each of his findings is supported
by material and substantial evidence.
Misstatements
The hearing officer concluded that Flowers misrepresented the
amount of capital SBB had already raised at the time Flowers sold
the stock to Lockett. 4 This finding is supported by the following
evidence. In his opinion, the hearing officer credited Lockett's testimony to the effect that Flowers told him, prior to the sale, that
SBB had already raised $10 million. The hearing officer did not
explicitly find facts which evidenced the falsity of this statement, nor
did he summarize evidence which could have served as a basis for
such a finding. The record does, however, include such evidence.
SBB's March 31, 1991, 10Q is in evidence. It shows that, as of
March 31, SBB's total assets fell materially short of the $10 million
Flowers stated. They totalled $60,030.
The second misstatement found by the hearing officer concerns
Flowers' characterization of the 2.35c price at which Flowers sold
the stock to Lockett. s Specifically, the hearing officer found that
Flowers falsely stated that this price was below Blinder's bid price.
The evidence supporting this finding is as follows. Lockett testified
that Flowers told him that the price was below Blinder's bid price.
The hearing officer found this testimony credible. Although he did
not explicitly set forth his finding that the statement made by Flowers

3. The testimony also would support the finding of a fourth misstatement. In
summarizing the testimony, the hearing officer noted that Mr. Flowers told Mr.
Lockett that SBB had two letters of intent to buy two companies. The hearing officer
also noted that both Lockett and Flowers testified that this statement was made. He
further remarked that Flowers admitted that the statement was incorrect when made.
At the time the statement was made, only one letter of intent existed. Flowers had
based his statement to Mr. Lockett on stale information received from his firm's
management.
4. The hearing officer did not specifically enumerate each of the misstatements
and omissions he found. Instead, he found to be true the allegations made in paragraph
29 of the State's Notice of Intent to Revoke.
5. While one misstatement would suffice to affirm Flowers' 5 7303(2) violation,
in view of the Delaware Supreme Court's holding in Blinder, Robnson & Co. v. Bndon,
Del. Supr., 552 A.2d 466, 475 (1989), this court may need tc revie; all of the alleged
misstatements in order to accurately assess the appropriateness of the sanction imposed.
However, given the measured response to these findings by the Commissioner, I
would be inclined to hold that any of these charges standing alone would justify the
remedy imposed.
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was false, he included testimony to that effect in his summary of
the evidence. Specifically, he summarized Flowers' testimony that,
at the time Lockett purchased his shares, Blinder owned warrants
to purchase 160 million SBB shares at 14 per share. This testimony
likely permitted the hearing officer to infer that Blinder would not
have paid more than It for an SBB share and to conclude that the
2.35(z price that Lockett paid was not below but above Blinder's bid
price.
[3] The third misstatement found by the hearing officer concerns
a baseless forecast made by Flowers. The hearing officer found that
Flowers forecast for Lockett that SBB's value would climb 25%
within six months to one year. The hearing officer appears to have
based this finding on Lockett's testimony that Flowers did make the
forecast. A forecast constitutes a misstatement if it is not grounded
in historical fact. Arrington v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
651 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1981). The hearing officer made no specific
finding that Flowers' forecast was not grounded in historical fact.
However, he did include in his summary of the evidence testimony
which would support such a finding. Specifically, the hearing officer
noted Flowers' testimony (1) that he had not read, nor even seen,
SBB's 10K or 10Q when he sold the stock to Lockett and (2) that
he knew at that time that 90% of blind pools fail. 6 Most significantly,
the hearing officer included in his summary of the evidence Flowers'
testimony that the existence of the 1(; warrants would prevent the
shares from appreciating and that, although Flowers did not know

about the warrants, they were disclosed in SBB's 10K. The 10K
also disclosed that the warrants would expire in six months. 7
The fourth misstatement also concerns a baseless forecast. The
hearing officer found that Flowers told Lockett that SBB would buy
a company and realize a profit within three to six months. The
evidence supporting this finding includes Lockett's testimony, which
the hearing officer found credible, that Flowers indeed made this
forecast. Again, the hearing officer made no specific finding that this
forecast was not grounded in fact; however, as discussed above, the
hearing officer did take note in his summary of the evidence of

6. The record also contains Flowers' admission that his sole due diligence was
to attend a Blinder meeting at which SBB was discussed.
7. If the warrants were exercised, SBB's shareholders would go from owning
100% of $353,675 in market capitalization (15,050,000 shares outstanding times 2.35
cents) to owning 8.6% of $1,953,675 in market capitalization or $168,016 ($353,675
+ 1,600,000 [160,000,000 shares times 1 cent] = $1,953,675).
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Flowers' own testimony that he did not read the 10K or 10Q. He
also noted that Flowers appreciated the riskiness of the SBB stock
and engaged in no due diligence at all beyond attending an in-house
meeting. Finally, he noted that Flowers could have discovered the
existence of the warrants had he sought for facts upon which to base
this forecast.

Omissions
[4] In addition to the misstatements discussed above, the hearing
officer found that Flowers committed three omissions. In other words,
in three instances, he failed to inform Lockett of material facts
"necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances, not migleading." 6 Del. C. § 7303(2). Specifically,
the hearing officer found that Flowers failed to advise Lockett of (1)
the risks associated with investing in SBB, (2) the meaning and
potential effect of the spread between Blinder's bid and ask price
for SBB stock and (3) the fact that Blinder made a market in SBB
stock. The hearing officer grounded his finding of each of these
omissions on Lockett's testimony. Indeed, Lockett testified that Flowers told him neither about the risk presented by the outstanding
warrants nor about the 90% fail rate for blind pools generally. Lockett
also testified that he did not understand, nor did Flowers explain to
him, the meaning and effect of the spread between the bid and ask
prices. Finally, he testified that Flowers did not tell him that Blinder
made a market in the SBB stock. At least the last two of these topics
were plainly material considerations that the broker was bound to
disclose.
Dishonest and Unethical Practices
[5-6] The hearing officer also had before him material and substantial evidence that Flowers engaged in dishonest and unethical
practices and thus violated Section 7316(a)(7). Dealers in securities
have a variety of duties toward those persons to whom they sell
securities. The State asserts that the breach of any of these duties
constitutes a dishonest or unethical practice. Under federal securities
law, one such duty is that of not recommending a security unless
one has "stud[ied] it sufficiently to become informed as to its nature,
price and financial prognosis." Cash v. Frederick & Co., 57 F.R.D.
71 (E.D. Wis. 1972); Hanly v. SEC, 415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969);
see also Leib v. Merrill Lynch, 461 F. Supp. 951, 953 (E.D. Mich.
1978).
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The hearing officer found that Flowers engaged in a dishonest
and unethical practice by recommending the SBB stock without
having a reasonable basis for the recommendation. He did not
indicate the specific facts upon which he based this finding. He did,

however, find facts which support such a finding. Such facts include
Flowers' failure to do any investigation at all, other than to attend
a Blinder meeting. In particular, as noted above, he did not even
review the 10K and the 10Q, which would have disclosed the outstanding warrants. Such evidence constitutes substantial evidence

that Flowers did not sufficiently inform himself of the "nature, price
and financial prognosis" of SBB before recommending its stock to
Lockett.
[7] Obviously a broker is not an implicit guarantor of a security
that he sells. But it is equally apparent that a relationship of some
reasonable professional dependency can arise in broker-customer dealings. In light of the expectation that a customer of a security broker
reasonably has when a broker recommends a security, it is incumbent
upon a broker only to make such recommendations when he or she
(1) believes in good faith that the investment is sound and appropriate
for that customer and (2) has taken reasonable steps to inform himself
or herself of the nature and prospects of the investment. The evidence
supports the finding that this was not done here.
Willfulness
[8] The hearing officer had before him material and substantial
evidence that Flowers committed the above securities frauds and the
baseless recommendation willfully. All that is required for a finding
of willfulness under the securities laws is that the actor intentionally
commit the act that constitutes the violation. Hinkle Northwest, Inc.
v. SEC, 641 F.2d 1304, 1307 (9th Cir. 1981); Tager v. SEC, 344
F.2d 5, 8 (2d Cir. 1965). Flowers presented no evidence that his
misstatements and omissions were not intentional. Instead, the evidence is that Flowers intended his communications with Lockett at
the time of selling the security and that he intended to sell the
security. Likewise, Flowers does not argue that he did not intend
to recommend the SBB stock to Lockett. In fact, he admits that he
recommended it and explains why he made the recommendation.
Thus, he acted willfully within the meaning of Section 7316(a)(2)
when he violated Section 7303(2) and Section 7316(a)(7).
Flowers' Assignments of Error
Mr. Flowers attacks the Commissioner's order on the following
grounds:
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1. He suggests that the hearing was improper because he was
not advised of his hearing officer's credentials. Flowers cites no law
in support of his proposition. In my opinion it is a frivolous point.
2. He attacks the State's motive for bringing a case against
him. In summary, he believes the case to have been brought as part
of "a scapegoat like tactic to get Blinder Robinson out of the State
of Delaware." The Commissioner's order may not be set aside or
altered on this ground. The State's motive for bringing the case goes
to no legal issue in the appeal.
3. Mr. Flowers asserts that, contrary to the finding of the
hearing officer, Lockett is "somewhat sophisticated." The hearing
officer appears to have had substantial evidence before him that
Lockett was not very sophisticated, and thus his conclusion on this
point likely would be taken as conclusive. In any event, the validity
of the hearing officer's findings does not turn on Lockett's sophistication. His misstatements were misstatements, no matter how sophisticated Lockett was. And, once having made the misstatements,
Flowers had a duty to correct them, again no matter how sophisticated
Lockett was.
4. Mr. Flowers further asserts that he should prevail in his
appeal because he used no "pressure" in selling the securities to
Lockett. The use of pressure is not one of the elements of any of
the sections Flowers was found to have violated. Thus, his appeal
should not prevail on this basis.
5. Mr. Flowers argues that the Commissioner's order should
be reversed because no evidence was presented at the hearing that
he violated any law "willfully." The hearing officer found otherwise.
The evidence supporting this finding is discussed above.
6. Finally, Mr. Flowers asserts that there was no evidence that
he engaged in any "dishonest practices." Again, the hearing officer
found otherwise. The evidence supporting this finding is discussed
above.
Mark Tucke, Sr.
ProceduralHistory
In his November 15, 1990, opinion, the hearing officer found
that Mr. Tucker violated Section 7316(a)(7)'s prohibition against the
use of dishonest and unethical practices by a securities agent. In
addition, the hearing officer found that Mr. Tucker committed the
violation willfully and thus violated Section 7316(a)(2). He recommended that Mr. Tucker's agency registration be suspended for two
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years. The hearing officer's order was adopted by order of the
Securities Commissioner on November 16, and on January 16, 1991,
Tucker filed an appeal from that order with this court under Section
7324. As discussed with regard to Flowers, the Securities Commissioner moved on February 5 to affirm its order and dismiss the
appeals. This court consolidated the two appeals on February 7.
Dishonest and Unethical Practices
In general, the hearing officer found that, in telephone conversations with a Blinder client, Tucker lied about the nature of a
security a client had purchased from Blinder on a prior occasion,
failed to inform the client that he was losing money on the investment
and might soon face a margin call and thus persuaded the client
not to sell the security. More specifically, the hearing officer found
that, during the course of the conversations, Tucker made five
misstatements and two omissions, each of which constituted a dis-

honest and unethical practice.8 As will be shown below, the hearing
officer based these findings on material and substantial evidence,
and thus the findings should be taken as conclusive.
The hearing officer found that Tucker told the client, Mr.
Dougherty: (1) that the FNMA 7 security that Dougherty then owned
was "a government security" and that it "was insured by SPIC"; 9
(2) that Blinder was retaining the interest that Dougherty was earning
monthly on the investment; (3) that Dougherty was earning interest
on the interest Blinder was retaining; (4) that Dougherty would earn
higher interest by leaving his interest earnings with Blinder instead
of having monthly interest checks sent to him; and (5) that there

8. The evidence was that the customer, Dougherty, called Blinder to discuss

with his account representative, Thorn, whether he should sell a security Thorn sold
him.
When Dougherty called Blinder, seeking to speak to Thorn, Thorn was not
available. Tucker thus responded to the call. Tucker subsequently took over the
Dougherty account. He was head of the Delaware Blinder office.
9. The security was named FNMA 7. Although it uses the acronym "FNMA,"
it is not issued or in any way backed by the Federal National Mortgage Association.
In fact, it is not in any way a government-backed security. It consists of rights to
the interest portion of a package of adjustable rate mortgage payments. If interest

rates go up, the value of the FNMA 7 goes up; however, if interest rates go down,
some mortgage payors may prepay the principal and take out a new mortgage at a

lower rate. Prepayments eliminate the mortgage payors' obligation to pay interest

and thus reduce the value of the security. Indeed, if all the mortgage payors in the
package prepaid their mortgages, the security would be worthless.
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were no risks involved in investing in the FNMA 7 securities. The
hearing officer based these finding on Dougherty's testimony that
Tucker told him these things.
The hearing officer also found that the above statements were
false. Specifically, the hearing officer found that the securities were
not backed by the government, insured by SPIC or otherwise riskfree. He also found that no interest had been paid on the securities
and that any interest payable in the future would go only to pay
interest on the margin loan that financed most of the investment.' 0
Although the hearing officer did not indicate specifically what evidence led to these findings, the findings are either uncontested or
admitted by Tucker.
[9] Having misinformed Dougherty regarding the nature of the
FNMA 7 securities, .Tucker had a duty to correct himself by supplying
additional information. 6 DeL C. § 7303(2). Thus, the hearing officer
found that Tucker engaged in dishonest and unethical practices by
(1) not advising Dougherty that the value of his FNMA 7 securities
was declining and by (2) not advising Dougherty generally about
the risks of his investment. The hearing officer based these findings
on Dougherty's testimony that Tucker told him nothing about the
riskiness of the investment and admissions by Tucker that he discussed
with Dougherty neither the riskiness of the investment nor the value
the investment had lost.
Tucker does not argue that his misstatements and omissions
were not willful. Instead, he maintains that he did not make the
misstatements and, not having made them, was not under a duty
to correct them by supplying additional information. The hearing
officer credited Dougherty's testimony that Tucker made the statements. Dougherty's testimony together with the lack of any evidence
that Tucker's conduct was not intentional constitutes material and
substantial evidence that Tucker's violations of Section 7316(a)(7)
were willful.

10. Dougherty made a total investment in the securities of about $120,000, of

which $90,000 was lent to him by Blinder without his knowledge. The hearing officer
found that Dougherty thought he was only buying $30,000 of securities. Leveraged
as it was, the investment bore great risk. If interests rates went up, the increased
interest on the margin loan would offset any gain on the security, while if rates went

down, prepayments could render the securities worthless. Dougherty lost $19,000 on
the investment before he sold it.
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Tucker's Assignments of Error
Mr. Tucker argues that Dougherty should not have been permitted to testify regarding his discussions with the Blinder representative who originally sold him the FNMA 7 securities, Mr. Thorn,
because Thorn was not present at the hearing to rebut Mr. Dougherty's testimony and neither the hearing officer nor the State presented Thorn's deposition at the hearing. Neither the court nor the
State had a duty to call Thorn or submit his deposition into evidence.
Tucker could have done so himself had he felt a need to rebut
Dougherty's testimony regarding representations made by Thorn."
Tucker also argues that the Commissioner's order should be
reversed because, contrary to the hearing officer's findings, Dougherty was aware of the riskiness of his investment. The hearing officer
found otherwise, and the record includes substantial evidence that
Dougherty was in fact unsophisticated and misunderstood his investment. In any event, Dougherty's sophistication and understanding of the investment are not relevant to the question whether Tucker
made misstatements and omissions.
Thus, concluding in both of these appeals that substantial evidence exists to support the conclusions of the commissioner and
finding no error in his determination of an appropriate sanction in
either case, these appeals will be dismissed. I note that the substantially harsher sanction being imposed upon Mr. Tucker does not
constitute unfair treatment given the active deception that his case
involved. IT IS SO ORDERED.

HEINEMAN v. DATAPOINT CORP.
No. 8873
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle
December 23, 1991
Plaintiff, a shareholder of Datapoint Corporation (Datapoint),
brought a stockholder derivative suit alleging corporate waste and
11. Mr. Tucker apparently feels that he is being prosecuted for Thorn's alleged

misdeed in defrauding Dougherty at the time Blinder sold the securities to Dougherty.
In fact his own later actions in continuing the deception, as found by the Commissioner,
form the gist of this matter.
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that the directors had breached their fiduciary duties. Defendants
moved to dismiss the complaint for plaintiff's failure to make a presuit demand, for failure to state sufficient facts to excuse a demand,
and for failure to state a claim. The motions were held in abeyance
until plaintiff filed his first amended complaint, and upon considering
it, the motions were granted. Plaintiff then sought leave to amend
the first amended complaint.
The court of chancery, per Vice-Chancellor Hartnett, denied
plaintiff's motion for leave to amend the first amended complaint
and dismissed the derivative action pursuant to Chancery Rule 23.1.
1. Pleading

C

233

Generally, pursuant to Chancery Rule 15 and in the absence
of serious prejudice, the court, in the exercise of its discretion,
liberally grants leave to amend pleadings. DEL. OH. CT. R. 15.
2.

Corporations

c= 211(4)

The court's discretion in granting leave to amend pleadings is
more sparingly exercised if Chancery Rule 23.1 is involved. DEL.
CH. CT. R. 23.1.

3.

Corporations

0=206(2)

The Chancery Rule 23.1 requirement that the "complaint shall
allege with particularity the efforts, if any, made by the plaintiff to
obtain the action he desires from the directors or comparable authority
and the reasons for his failing to obtain actions or for not making
the effort" is a rule of substantive right. DEL. OH. CT. R. 23.1.

4.

Corporations

C---320(7)

The Chancery Rule 23.1 requirement has been rather strictly
construed.

5.

DEL. CH.

Corporations

CT. R. 23.1.

0-206

One of the purposes of Rule 23.1 is to discourage so-called
"strike suits" where a business judgment of the directors, in hindsight, appears unwise.
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C=- 85(4)

In balancing the policy of liberal pleading of Chancery Rules
1 and 8 and the liberal amendment policy of Rule 15 against the
strict pleading requirements of Rule 23.1, leave to amend will not
be granted where shareholder has had a reasonable opportunity to
assert his claims, his effort to now redo his complaint is not based
on any newly discovered evidence but is merely an effort to redo
what he has had two opportunities to do-comply with the particularity requirements of Rule 23.1; to permit him "another bite out
of the apple" now would negate one of the purposes of Rule 23.1,
which is to permit the court to promptly dispose of meritless litigation.
DEL. CH. CT. R. 1, 8, 15, and 23.1.
Norman M. Monhait, Esquire, of Rosenthal, Monhait & Gross,
P.A., Wilmington, Delaware, for plaintiff.
Clark W. Furlow, Esquire, of Lassen, Smith, Katzenstein & Furlow,
Wilmington, Delaware, for defendant Datapoint Corporation.
Rodman Ward, Jr., Esquire, of Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher &
Flom, Wilmington, Delaware, for the individual defendants.
HARTNETT,

Vice-Chancellor

After this Court, on July 29, 1991, granted defendants' motion
to dismiss for the failure of the plaintiff to have made a pre-suit
demand pursuant to Chancery Rule 23.1, plaintiff moved for reargument and for leave to amend the First Amended Complaint.
The motion for reargument was denied on August 20, 1991,
but the Court retained jurisdiction to consider the motion to amend.
That motion must now be denied.
Plaintiff, a shareholder of defendant Datapoint Corporation
("Datapoint"), on February 26, 1987, brought this purported stockholder derivative suit alleging corporate waste and that the defendant
directors of Datapoint had breached their fiduciary duties. On May 27,
1987, defendants moved to dismiss the Complaint on the grounds
that the plaintiff had not made a pre-suit demand on the Datapoint
directors and had failed to state particularized facts in the Complaint
sufficient to excuse a pre-suit demand. (Chancery Rule 23.1.) The
defendants also moved to dismiss the breach of fiduciary duty and
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waste claims, pursuant to Chancery Rule 12(b)(6), for failure to state
a claim upon which relief may be granted.
The motions to dismiss were held in abeyance until after plaintiff
filed his First Amended Complaint on October 31, 1990. On July 29,
1991, this Court, after considering the First Amended Complaint,
granted the motion to dismiss for failure to make pre-suit demand.
Heineman v. Datapoint Corp., Del. Ch., C.A. No. 8873-NC, Hartnett,
V.C. (July 29, 1991).
The original Complaint was, on its face, deficient. In it, plaintiff
clearly failed to justify his failure to have made a pre-suit demand
before filing suit.
While the First Amended Complaint was an improvement, it
was found to be fatally inadequate in several respects. Plaintiff now
desires a third chance to adequately plead that a pre-suit demand
was not required.
[1] Generally, pursuant to Chancery Rule 15 and in the absence
of serious prejudice, this Court, in the exercise of its discretion,
liberally grants leave to amend pleadings. Atlantis Plastics Corp. v.
Sammons, Del. Ch., 558 A.2d 1062 (1989).
[2-4] This Court's discretion is more sparingly exercised, however,
if Chancery Rule 23.1 is involved.
Chancery Rule 23.1 states in pertinent part:
"... The complaint shall also allege with particularijy the
efforts, if any, made by the plaintiff to obtain the action
he desires from the directors or comparable authority and
the reasons for" his failure to obtain the action or for not
making the effort. . .

."

(emphasis added).

This requirement is a rule of substantive right. Aronson v. Lewis,
Del. Supr., 473 A.2d 805 (1984). It has been rather strictly construed.
Grobow v. Perot, Del. Supr., 539 A.2d 180 (1988).
[5] One of the purposes of Rule 23.1 is to discourage so-called
"strike suits" where a business judgment of the directors, in hindsight, appears unwise. This reflects the recognition that many business
decisions do not turn out well but that the management of a corporation cannot be expected to justify in court each decision made.
See WRIGHT, MILLER & KANE, Federal Practice & Procedure Civil
2d 1827 (1986).
[6] This Court, therefore, must balance the policy of liberal pleading
of Chancery Rules 1 and 8 and the liberal amendment policy of
Rule 15 against the strict pleading requirements of Rule 23.1.
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In the present case the policy behind Rule 23.1 mandates a
denial of the motion for further leave to amend.
This suit was filed on February 28, 1987. A First Amended
Complaint was not filed until October 31, 1990, although a motion
to dismiss for insufficiency of the complaint was filed on May 27,
1987.
The motion to dismiss was thoroughly briefed and the First
Amended Complaint was found, inter alia, to be mostly conclusory.
Plaintiff has had a reasonable opportunity to assert his claims.
His effort to now redo his complaint is not based on any newly
discovered evidence but is merely an effort to redo what he has had
two opportunities to do-comply with the particularity requirements
of Rule 23.1. To permit him "another bite out of the apple" now
would negate one of the purposes of Rule 23.1, which is to permit
the Court to promptly dispose of meritless litigation. Liles v. Cybak,
Del. Supr., 357 A.2d 739, 740 (1976); Food Fair Stores Corp. v. Vari,
Del. Supr., 191 A.2d 257, 259 (1963); Stein v. Orloff, Del. Ch., C.A.
No. 7276-NC, slip op. at 7, Hartnett, V.C. (Sept. 25, 1985); In re
KDI Corp. Shareholders Litigation, Del. Ch., C.A. No. 10,278-NC,
Berger, V.C. (Dec. 3, 1990).
The motion for leave to further amend the complaint is therefore
denied and the derivative action is dismissed pursuant to Chancery
Rule 23.1.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

MARCEAU INVESTISSEMENTS v. SONITROL HOLDING
CO.
No. 12,065
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle
October 2, 1991
Revised October 17, 1991
Plaintiff, a foreign corporation, entered into four agreements
under which it became the forty-nine percent holder of class B
(nonvoting) and class A (voting) common stock in the defendant
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corporation and also was the holder of a note convertible into class
A and class B common stock. The four agreements included: (1) an
agreement for purchase of stock and notes, (2) a shareholders agree-

ment plan, (3) an option agreement for maintenance of proportionate
ownership, and (4) an agreement pertaining to a variable rate subordinated convertible serial note. Plaintiff commenced this action for
declaratory and injunctive relief with respect to its rights under the
agreements to acquire additional shares of the defendant corporation.
The court, per Vice-Chancellor Jacobs, held that plaintiff was
entitled to purchase additional class B common stocks. This conclusion was based on the two related findings that the evidence and
contractual intent of the parties indicated that net after tax earnings
and the financial statements of the defendant should be prepared in
accordance with United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and that the amount of shares plaintiff could purchase was
determinable consistent with the plaintiff's interpretation of the agreement. Additionally, the court concluded that if plaintiff exercised its
right under the note agreement to convert a portion of the principle
amount into additional class A shares sufficient to make the plaintiff
the owner of over fifty percent of defendant's outstanding class A
shares: (1) defendant would not have the option right to make
equalizing shares of class A stock to preserve proportionate interest
in the defendant corporation, and (2) defendant would have the right
to "put" all of its shares in the defendant company to the plaintiff.
Finally, the court concluded that there was no irreconcilable differences that would provide defendant relief under the agreements plans.
1.

Contracts

0= 143(2)

The court may rely on "plain meaning" only when the language
used in the contract has a generally prevailing meaning and there
is no evidence that the parties intended the language to have any
other meaning.
2.

Contracts

0=143(1), 148

When relevant contract language has no facially clear meaning,
the court must consider extrinsic evidence of the parties' intended
meaning, such as their antecedent statements and communications,
their course of dealing, and other relevant factors including the
language and provisions of the agreement itself.
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0=170(1)

Under settled principles of contract construction, where an ambiguity exists, the intention of the parties is best gleaned from their
actions, i.e., by what they believed the language required of them.
4.

Corporations

0

120

When the language of a contract does not clearly and conclusively
define exactly what generally accepted accounting principles are to
be used in preparing financial statements, the choice is discretionary,
provided a "compatative form" has been "consistently applied" in
preparing previous financial statements.
5.

Estoppel

0-52(3)

The doctrine of estoppel may be invoked when a party by his
conduct intentionally or unintentionally leads another, in reliance
upon that conduct, to change position to his detriment.
6.

Contracts

c= 143.5

A construction of a contract that would render any of its provisions illusory or meaningless is to be avoided.
7.

Contracts

C

168

The premise of any claim for breach of an implied covenant of
good faith and fair dealing is that the parties failed to negotiate with
respect to the matter in issue.
8.

Corporations

0

120

Generally accepted accounting principles are far from being a
canonical set of rules that will ensure identical accounting treatment
of identical transactions, rather, they tolerate a range of reasonable
treatments leaving the choice among alternatives to management.
9.

Corporations

0-120

Generally accepted accounting principles require that an accountant reveal all material information. In the accounting context,

19921

UNREPORTED CASES

1203

materiality is highly fact specific in its application but has quantitative
and qualitative aspects which are interrelated.
E. Norman Veasey, Esquire, Charles F. Richards, Jr., Esquire,
Nathan B. Ploener, Esquire, Michael J. Feinstein, Esquire, and
Matthew J. Ferretti, Esquire, of Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington, Delaware, for the plaintiff.
Arthur G. Connolly, Jr., Esquire, of Connolly, Bove, Lodge & Hutz,
Wilmington, Delaware; and Peter N. Van Lockwood, Esquire, Graeme
W. Bush, Esquire, and James Sottile, IV, Esquire, of Caplin &
Drysdale, Chartered, Washington, D.C., for the defendant.
JACOBS, Vice-Chancellor

[start - revised October 17, 1991]
On June 30, 1988, plaintiff Marceau Investissements, a French
corporation ("Marceau"), entered into four agreements under which
Marceau became the holder of 49% of the Class B (nonvoting) and
Class A (voting) common stock of Sonitrol Holding Company, a
Delaware corporation ("SHO"), and also of a Note convertible into
Class A and Class B common stock of SHC. Those agreements
provided (inter alia) that upon the occurrence of certain conditions,
Marceau could become the owner of a majority of SHC's Class A
and Class B shares.
On April 26, 1991, Marceau commenced this action for declaratory and injunctive relief with respect to its rights to acquire
additional shares of SHC. On May 14, 1991, the Court ordered
expedited discovery and an expedited trial. On May 16, 1991, SHC
filed its answer and counterclaim,' to which Marceau filed its reply
on June 5, 1991.
The case was tried on the merits beginning on July 23, 1991,
and concluding on July 31, 1991. Following the submission of posttrial briefs, the matter was orally argued on September 6, 1991.
This is the decision of the Court on the merits.

1. On May 29, 1991, SHO agreed that its counterclaim for breach of contract
would be severed from the trial of this action, and on June 13, 1991, SHC formally
withdrew the fourth affirmative defense pled in its answer and counterclaim.
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RELEVANT FACTS

Marceau, a French corporation that currently owns 49% of
SHC, is managed by Trianon Finance, another French corporation.
The managing director of Marceau is Pierre Martel ("Martel"),
who is also an employee of Trianon Finance. Martel's predecessor,
Xavier
[end - revised October 17, 1991]

Namy ("Namy") was Marceau's managing director from December
1987 until he resigned in September 1989. Philippe Meziere ("Meziere"), also an employee of Trianon Finance, is extensively involved
in managing Marceau's investments.
SHC is a Delaware corporation with its executive office located
in Alexandria, Virginia. Through four wholly-owned subsidiaries,
SHC manufactures and distributes electronic security products and
services. SHC has two authorized classes of common stock, identical
in all respects except that Class A stock is voting and Class B stock
is nonvoting. The 51% owner of SHC is Harry S. Flemming ("Flemming"), who is also SHC's President, Chairman, and Chief Executive
Officer. Christopher W. Cobb ("Cobb") is SHC's Chief Financial
Officer, and Harvey B. Cohen ("Cohen") is SHC's Secretary and
General Counsel.
This litigation grows out of a dispute between Marceau and
SHC over the meaning and effect of four agreements to which they
are parties. Those agreements (collectively referred to in this Opinion
as the "Marceau agreements") were all executed as of June 30,
1988, and include: (i) an Agreement for Purchase of Stock and Notes
(the "Purchase Agreement"); (ii) the SHC Shareholders Agreement
("Shareholders Agreement"); (iii) an Option Agreement ("Option
Agreement"); and (iv) the Sonitrol Holding Company Variable Rate
Subordinated Convertible Serial Note Due 1996 (the "Note"). To
understand how the parties have come to this pass, it is necessary
to recite the history of the negotiations leading up to these agreements
and the events which led to the unraveling of the parties' business
relationship.
A.

Background and Negotiations Leading Up to the Marceau Agreements
SHC was formed by Flemming in 1987 as a vehicle to acquire

a block of stock of Sonitrol Corporation ("Sonitrol") then owned

by Wormald, U.S., Inc. ("Wormald"). SHC acquired Wormald's
block of Sonitrol stock with $8 million in borrowed funds. To pay
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off that loan and to acquire the remaining Sonitrol shares, Flemming
needed an infusion of new capital, and began searching for an
investor.
In December 1987, Flemming was introduced to Marceau as a
potential investor by Xavier Namy, a business acquaintance who
soon thereafter became Marceau's managing director. Acting on Mr.
Narny's advice that to interest Marceau SHO would have to expand
the service end of its business, Flemming began negotiating with
Wormald to purchase all of the outstanding equity of a subsidiary,
Wormald Security, Inc., which operated eight Sonitrol franchises
and seven central monitoring stations.
Negotiations concerning Marceau's investment in SHO began
on March 18, 1988, when Flemming and Cobb met with Namy and
Meziere at Marceau's offices in Paris. Meziere, who had an extensive
accounting background and worked closely with Namy at Marceau,
analyzed SHG from a financial standpoint. In preparation for the
March 18 meeting, Flemming sent Namy certain financial information, including SHC's income forecasts for fiscal years ending
("FYE") June 30, 1989 and 1990, as well as pro forma balance
sheets as of July 1, 1988.2 At that meeting those gentlemen discussed
the concept of structuring Marceau's investment to include both an
equity and a debt component.
After further negotiations Flemming sent Namy, on April 22,
1988, a draft memorandum of understanding that summarized various aspects of the proposed investment. At this point it was contemplated that Marceau would invest $10 million in return for 49%
of each of SHO's two classes of common stock, and $10 million in
return for a note convertible over time into both Class A and Class
B shares. The remaining 51% of SHC would be owned by Flemming
and his associates.
The draft memorandum of understanding also provided for
"certain negative sanctions" if SHC's earnings performance in either
fiscal 1989 or 1990 fell below certain levels. For example, Marceau
would gain voting control of SHC by converting part of the principal
of the note, if net after tax earnings ("NATE") fell below $500,000
for FY 1989 or below $2,500,000 for FY 1990. In that event, certain

2. Meziere used SHO's income forecasts, particularly the $2,485,000 net income after tax figure for FYE June 30, 1989, to determine a value for SHG. Marceau
soon concluded that Flemming was being very optimistic and was placing a higher
value on SHC than did Marceau.
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options being independently granted to Flemming (which would
entitle him to purchase sufficient Class A and Class B stock to enable
him to match any increase in ownership by Marceau) would be
canceled. Further, if Marceau were to gain control under this provision and if Flemming's options were canceled, Flemming would
have an automatic right to "put" his SHC shares to Marceau at a
price determined by a formula. Marceau responded by proposing a
revision to Flemming's memorandum of understanding, so that Flemming would lose his put right if 1990 NATE fell below $1 million.
At this point Meziere and Namy needed to know whether these
proposals were acceptable to their principals. On May 6, 1988, Namy
and Meziere met with Marceau's investment committee, which approved the investment in SHC on the terms outlined above, but
subject to three changes. The changes were: (1) adding a buy-sell
clause; (2) reducing the price of the equity portion of the investment
to $9 million and correspondingly increasing the price of the convertible note to $11 million; and (3) adding a mechanism for adjusting
the purchase price for the stock to be issued to Marceau in case the
actual 1989 and 1990 earnings results proved to be substantially
below SHC's income forecasts.
The price adjustment feature was particularly important to Marceau, which had based its valuation of SHC on Cobb's income
forecasts. Marceau wanted contractual assurance that it was not
overpaying for its 49% equity stake in the company. The solution
was a mechanism to adjust the amount of stock received by Marceau
after the first two years of actual operating performance. The mechanism would be based upon a formula under which Marceau would
receive additional Class B stock (for a nominal price) in an amount
sufficient to guarantee Marceau a price/earnings ratio of 12 based

upon SHC's actual 1989 earnings. Initially the parties contemplated
issuing to Marceau warrants that would not be exercisable for five
years, and that would be cancelable if a public offering of SHC
stock, or a sale of SHC at more than 12 multiplied by earnings,
took place. Ultimately, however, the warrant concept was dropped
in favor of a mechanism whereby additional Class B stock would be
issued directly to Marceau at a nominal price. The number of Class

B shares to be issued would be determined by a formula in the event
that FY 1989 and/or 1990 NATE failed to attain specified target
levels.3 That concept and mechanism ultimately became embodied
3. At that point in time the NATE targets were $1.5 million for FY 1989
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in §4.7 of the Purchase Agreement, which figures prominently in
the parties' dispute.
After Flemming and Marceau agreed on the basic business terms,
their counsel exchanged drafts and counterdrafts of proposed agreements during May and June 1988. Each side was represented by
highly sophisticated and distinguished counsel: Marceau, by the Paris,
France, branch of the New York City law firm of Davis, Polk &
Wardwell; and SHC and Flemming, by the Washington, D.C., firm
of Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered. The terms of what ultimately
became the Marceau agreements evolved during this process.
B.

The Marceau Agreements Summarized

The negotiations culminated in the four Marceau agreements,
all executed as of June 30, 1988. Their pertinent provisions are now
summarized.
1. The Purchase Agreement
The Purchase Agreement describes the terms and conditions of
Marceau's purchase of 20,000 shares of Class A stock and 80,000
shares of Class B stock (representing 49% of SHC's outstanding
common shares) for $9 million, and Marceau's purchase of $11
million principal amount of the Note. (PX 1, §1.1.)
Attached to the Agreement are certain exhibits, including (i)
SHC's financial projections for FYE June 30, 1989, and FYE June 30,
1990, (ii) a pro forma consolidated balance sheet of SHC as of July 1,
1988, and (iii) a description of the accounting policies upon which
the income statements and balance sheet were based. Those enumerated documents are referred to as the "Exhibit Financials" (PX
3), and the Purchase Agreement contains certain representations and
warranties which relate to them. (PX 1, §3.1(d)(ii).)
Article IV sets forth important contractual rights of Marceau
and corresponding obligations of SHC. Section 4.5(b) requires SHC
to deliver to Marceau:
[Ajs soon as available and in any event within 90 days
after the end of each fiscal year, a consolidated and consolidating balance sheet of SHC and its Subsidiaries as of
the end of such year and the related consolidated and
and $4 million for FY 1990. Those target amounts were subsequently changed during
the course of the negotiations.
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consolidating statements of income and changes in financial
position for such year, setting forth in each case in comparative form beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30,
1990, the figures for the preceding year, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied, and reported on by independent public
accountants of recognized standing ....
(PX 1, §4.5(b).)

Section 4.7 entitled Marceau to increase its ownership of Class
B stock if 1989 and 1990 NATE fail to reach certain "target" levels:
In the event that both (i) the Net After Tax Earnings of
SHC (as defined in Section 4.8) for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 1989, are less than $1,800,000 and (ii) the Net
After Tax Earnings of SHC for the fiscal year ended June 30,
1990, are less than $4,300,000, then Purchaser shall have
the right to purchase a number of shares of Class B Stock
(subject to appropriate adjustment in the event of any stock
split, stock combination or similar event) for the price of
$1.00 per share (the "Purchase Rights") .

...

(Px 1, §..
The number of Class B shares which Marceau would be entitled
to purchase under §4.7 is determined by the following formula:
[T]he percentage of outstanding shares of Common Stock
held by Purchaser after giving effect to such purchase shall

be equal to the lesser of (x) nine million divided by the
product of Net After Tax Earnings minus $300,000 for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 1989, multiplied by twelve, and
(y) 75% of SHC's total outstanding capital stock as of
September 30, 1990 after giving effect to such purchase

(excluding any shares issuable upon conversion of the Notes
or the exercise of the options provided in the Option Agreement or this Agreement).
(Id.) That is, under the formula, Marceau would be entitled to
acquire that number of shares which would result in its owning a
percentage of SHC's outstanding shares equal to $9,000,000 + 12
x (1989 NATE - $300,000), up to a maximum of 75%.
Section 4.8 defines "Net After Tax Earnings" (NATE), and
requires SHC to deliver to Marceau "a separate schedule certified
by its independent auditors of the computation in detail of [NATE]
of SHO as defined in this Section." (PX 1, §4.8.)
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The Note

The Note (PX 8) provides for the repayment of the $11 million
principal and for Marceau's conversion rights. Under §6.3 and §6.8
of the Note, Marceau is entitled to convert $2.2 million principal
amount into 14,694 shares of Class A stock, regardless of earning
levels, within a specified period and at a specified conversion price.
Under §6.4 and §6.8 of the Note, Marceau is entitled to convert
the remaining $8.8 million principal amount (over time) into shares
of Class B stock at a specified conversion rate, also regardless of
earnings levels. Those conversions would result in Marceau becoming
SHO's majority stockholder.
3.

The Option Agreement

The Option Agreement (PX 7) gives Flemming the right to
make equalizing purchases (up to a specified limit) of Class A and
Class B stock to preserve his proportionate ownership interest in
SHC, if Marceau acquires additional shares by converting the Note.
That option right is canceled, however, if SHC's 1989 NATE are
less than $800,000, or if its 1990 NATE are less than $2,800,000.
4. The Shareholders' Agreement
The Shareholders' Agreement (PX 6) to which SHO, Marceau
and Flemming are parties, provides that Flemming shall have a "put
right." That is, Flemming would be entitled to sell, and Marceau
would be obligated to buy, all of Flemming's SHC common stock
if: (i) NATE for FYE June 30, 1989, are less than $800,000 but
more than $300,000, and Marceau owns more than 50% of the
outstanding Class A shares (i.e., voting control) upon conversion of
the Note; or (ii) NATE for FYE June 30, 1990, are less than
$2,800,000 but more than $1,300,000, and Marceau owns more than
50% of the outstanding Class A shares upon conversion of the Note.
(PX 6, § 4. 1.)
The Shareholders' Agreement also importantly provides that
Flemming shall have no put right if: (a) NATE for FYE June 30,
1989, are equal to or less than $300,000; or (b) NATE for FYE
June 30, 1990, are equal to or less than $1,300,000. (Id.)
Finally, the Shareholders' Agreement provides that in the event
of "Irreconcilable Differences" (as defined), either Marceau or Flemming can offer to sell all of their shares to the other, or can offer
to buy all of the other's shares. (PX 6, Art. VIII.)
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Because of their importance to the issues that must be decided,
the relevant NATE "triggers" established by the various agreements
are now summarized in chart form:
LIST OF TRIGGERING EVENTS
Net After Tax
Earnings
1989
Less than:
$1,800,000

Class A Stock Rights Class B Stock Rights

N/A

The first condition to
Marceau's right to

$1,300,000

N/A

$800,000

Flemming's option
rights are cancelled

purchase additional
Class B Stock under
Section 4.7 of the
Purchase Agreement
is satisfied.
Under the formula in
Section 4.7, Marceau
can purchase up to
75% of SHC's total
outstanding common
stock.
N/A

under Section 3.3 of

$300,000

the Option Agreement.
Flemming's put right N/A
is cancelled pursuant
to Section 4.1 of the

Shareholders Agreement.
1990
Less than:
$4,300,000

N/A

The second condition
to Marceau's right to

purchase additional
Class B Stock under
Section 4.7 of the
Purchase Agreement
is satisfied.

UNREPORTED CASES

19921

$2,800,000

Flemming's option N/A
rights are cancelled
under Section 3.3 of
the Option Agreement.

$1,300,000

Flemming's put right N/A
is cancelled pursuant
to Section 4.1 of the
Shareholders Agreement.

C.

1211

Disputes Arising Between the Parties After June 30, 1988

Barely six months had elapsed after the Marceau agreements
were signed when Flemming began expressing dissatisfaction with
the deal. On January 24, 1989, Flemming wrote a letter to Namy
(PX 47), stating that while the agreements "were negotiated in good
faith by all parties, certain problems have arisen which need prompt
attention and resolution:" Flemming criticized the agreements' "total
emphasis on 'net after tax earnings,"' detailed the "problems" that
had surfaced during the first six months, and then stated:
Yet unless operating profits exceed $8,250,000, a nearly
400% increase over the pro formna results of the combined
companies a year ago, the following will happen:
All management ISO stock options are cancelled.
I lose majority control of the company and have a put
to Marceau.
The warrants produce a 50% dilution to the non-Marceau shareholders.
(PX 47.)
Flemming proposed that the agreements be substantially rewritten, and then concluded:
The problem we find ourselves with results largely from
a lack of solid information when we made our forecasts.
The pressure to conclude our negotiations did not provide
for careful re-examination of the assumptions used. This
was clearly my mistake, but the very signjilcant adverse financial
consequences to me personally and to the people of Sonitrol requires
either a change or a sale ....
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(Id. at MR001188, emphasis added.) 4

Flemming's January 24 letter to Namy was soon followed by
another letter dated February 13, 1989. Flemming began by stating
his belief that "we both made a bad deal last year. Any arrangement
that blows up as quickly as this did is not good for either party."
(PX 51.) Attributing that (in part) to "over optimism [and] our
mistakes in forecasting," Flemming repeated his position that "[u]nless
we make a significant change in our arrangement, there is no in-

centive for me, the other shareholders or the management and employees to continue." (Id.) He added:
We do not want, nor do we deserve the disruption that is
forecasted by our agreement. From a financial or investment
point of view I will not give away or have taken what I
have worked hard to achieve ....
(d.)
Flemming's bid to renegotiate the agreements with Marceau
was unsuccessful. The end result was that Flemming and SHO would
be held to the agreements as negotiated and written. That caused
Flemming to be concerned that the likely consequences would not
be favorable to him, and for good reason: Cobb's notes of a meeting
held on April 6-7, 1989, suggest that SHO was anticipating that
SHC's actual net income before taxes for FYE June 30, 1989, would
be a $300,000 loss. (PX 53 at 6.) In fact, SHC's actual results for
FYE 1989 were not quite that grim, but from Flemming's viewpoint
they were not good either. The certified schedule of NATE for FYE
June 30, 1989, dated September 12, 1989, reported that SHO's NATE
for FY 1989 were $933,834. (PX 10.) Thus, SHO failed to meet
the $1,800,000 NATE target for FY 1989, which was the first of

4. This letter plainly evidences Flemming's contemporaneous understanding

of how §4.7 of the Purchase Agreement would operate. So also does a memorandum
that Flemming wrote in January 1989 (PX 46), expressing his belief at that time
that if NATE for FYE 1989 were less than $1,800,000, Marceau would be entitled
to additional Class B stock under Section 4.7, resulting in "a 25% (i.e., 50%)
dilution." (Tr. III at 100-01; PX 143, Flemming 150-52.) That admission is directly
contrary to SHC's current position that Marceau cannot buy any additional Class

B stock unless NATE for 1989 fall below $315,306. Moreover, both writings undercut
SHC's present litigating position that the Marceau agreements do not reflect the true
understanding that Namy and Flemming had reached. Indeed, there is no pre-litigation

contemporaneous evidence that either SHO or Flemming ever took the position that
the June 30, 1988 agreements as written failed to express the parties' actual understanding or intent.
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the conditions of §4.7 for "triggering" Marceau's right to purchase
5
additional Class B stock.
SHC's 1989 financial statements also generated the first of the
many disputes that resulted in this litigation. Those financial statements disclosed that SHC had utilized values and amortization periods for customers (subscribers), and for franchise contracts and
goodwill, which differed from those that SHC had used in the Exhibit
Financials attached to the Purchase Agreement. The net effect of
those variations from the Exhibit Financials was to increase SHC's
NATE.
Martel objected to those departures from the Exhibit Financials,
and also to the 1989 financial statements themselves, in a letter
written to Flemming and SHC on October 30, 1989. (PX 66.)
Marceau's position was that those accounting changes were improper,
and that they prevented Marceau from determining its contractual
rights under the Note and the Purchase Agreement. Martel also
informed SHC that Marceau was reserving its rights under those
provisions until a "valid calculation" of NATE was made. 6
Marceau's objections were discussed at SHC's board of directors
meeting and at SHC's annual meeting of stockholders, both held
on October 30, 1989. At these meetings the SHC board voted to
approve the 1989 financial statements, over the dissenting vote of
Meziere, who voted against (on behalf of Marceau).
Thus, by late 1989 the parties' relationship was beginning to
unravel, and Flemming was finding himself in the position of the
proverbial man with his back against the wall. Under the Marceau
agreements, if SHC failed to achieve the contractually stipulated
NATE targets, Flemming stood to lose his controlling equity (Class
B stock) position, and possibly even his voting control (Class A stock)
position as well. SHC had already failed to achieve the §4.7 NATE
target level for 1989; Marceau was now contending that even that
1989 NATE figure was inflated; and Flemming himself doubted that
SHC would achieve the much higher 1990 NATE target levels
required for him to continue as SHC's controlling stockholder.

5. The second "triggering event" would be SHC's failure to meet the stipulated
NATE target for 1990.
6. Cobb responded to Martel's October 30, 1989, letter in a letter dated
November 14, 1989. (PX 76.) Cobb stated that the Purchase Agreement did not
establish SHC's accounting policies, and that the accounting policies contained in the
pro forma financial information (i.e., the Exhibit Financials) and the policies used
in the 1989 audited financial statements were consistent.
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Confronted by this potential threat to his controlling stock position and to his substantial investment in the company he had
founded, and forced to play by rules to which he had agreed but
that now appeared disadvantageous, Flemming had no choice but
to find a way to increase NATE above the required target levels.
The problem was how to accomplish that. Flemming could do only
so much to increase the company's actual gross sales and operating
performance. That left but one alternative which Flemming soon
discovered: if unable to improve the enterprise's actual economic
performance, change its accounting rules to a system that permitted
operating performance and results to be presented in a much more
favorable light.
As discussed more fully below, Flemming discovered that by
converting SHC's accounting methodology from United States GAAP
("US GAAP") to the more favorable accounting system employed
in the United Kingdom ("UK GAAP"), the same economic performance of the same company could be expressed in. terms of
significantly higher earnings. Accordingly, Flemming unilaterally
caused SHC to convert from US GAAP to UK GAAP. The felicitous
result was to increase SHC's 1990 NATE (and, retroactively, its
1989 NATE) above the target levels needed to extricate Flemming
from the threat to his control and investment positions. That accounting conversion came to generate a key legal issue that sharply
divides these parties: whether SHC and Flemming are contractually
allowed to change the accounting rules in this fashion. 7
D.

SHC Changes from U.S. to U.K. GAAP

By December, 1989, SHC had begun to explore a possible listing
of its shares on the London Stock Exchange, and was consulting
with London investment bankers and accountants for that purpose.
Flemming was advancing two reasons for seeking a London Exchange
listing: (i) security system company securities were better accepted
in the London security market than in the United States; and (ii)
U.K. accounting standards allowed more favorable treatment of
earnings for growing companies. In a letter dated December 21,

7. Marceau argues that SHC had the same NATE-inflating motive when it
allegedly violated US GAAP in its treatment of certain income statement items
discussed in Part IV, infra, of this Opinion. However, Marceau has failed to persuade
the Court that SHC's accounting treatment of those controverted items was motivated
by other than appropriate accounting considerations.
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1989, the director of Hill Samuel, an English merchant banking
firm, told Flemming:
I understood there to be two reasons for thinking in terms
of a UK rather than a US I.P.O.:-firstly in the belief
that there is a better acceptance of companies such as yours
in the London Market than in the US where I think you
said there were no quoted security system companies, secondly because UK accounting standards allowed a more attractive
profile of profit recognitionfor a growing company.
(PX 83 at 2, emphasis added.)
In that same letter, Hill Samuel advised Flemming that "despite
the undoubted attractions of Sonitrol, in its present state it would
be unlikely to be well received by the London Market." (Id.) Undaunted, Flemming wrote to Hill Samuel on January 5, 1990, responding that "[w]e are in the process of conforming our accounts
to UK GAAP, which demonstrate dearly the more favorable treatment." (PX 85.) It thus became apparent that SHO's second stated
reason for seeking a London listing-a "more attractive profile of
profit recognition"-was in fact the central reason.
Flemming's and Cobb's understanding that SHC's reported net
income would be much higher under UK GAAP than it would under
US GAAP was informed (and is evidenced) by several sources. In
January 1990, Cobb forwarded to Hill Samuel a draft report from
an English accounting firm, showing that the effect of UK GAAP
on SHC's net income was (in Cobb's words) "dramatic." (PX 87.)
Cobb then wrote a memorandum to Flemming on February 24,
1990, emphasizing that "SHC's operating results will be greatly
improved under UK accounting," and pointing out that under UK
GAAP, SHC's 1989 net income would increase from $900,000 "to
an estimated $2.7 million." (PX 88, emphasis added.) That amount
would also exceed the 1989 §4.7 trigger by $900,000. And in midJuly 1990, Flemming received two memoranda from Cobb, analyzing
54.7 and noting the possibility of using UK GAAP to calculate
NATE. (PX 96; PX 97.)8
Finally, Flemming and SHC continued to pursue a conversion
to UK GAAP accounting, despite having repeatedly been advised
8. Those memoranda fatally undermine Flemming's testimony that it never

crossed his mind to use UK GAAP for purposes of the Agreements before October
1990.
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that a London Exchange listing would likely not be approved. 9
Flemming even admitted to Martel, at a June 1, 1990 meeting in
London, that a UK listing for SHC was unlikely. SHC has pointed
to no evidence indicating that the prospects for obtaining such a
listing have improved since that time.
On June 15, 1990, Coopers & Lybrand was formally engaged
to prepare audited financial statements for SHC for FY 1990. After
those financial statements were completed, Coopers & Lybrand released them to SHC on August 29, 1990. Again, from Flemming's
perspective the results were not good: NATE for FY 1990 were
$1,438,969-less than the $4,300,000 level required to avoid triggering Marceau's Class B purchase rights under §4.7 of the Purchase
Agreement. The 1990 financial statements, like their FY 1989 counterparts, had been prepared in accordance with US GAAP.
Having received the FY 1990 financial statements on August 29,
1990, SHC was in a position to discharge its obligation under the
Purchase Agreement to deliver financial statements to Marceau as
soon as available and by no later than September 30, 1990. (PX 1,
§4.5(b).) However, SHC did not release those financials. To do so
would put Marceau on notice that its right to purchase additional
shares under §4.7 of the Purchase Agreement had been triggered.
[start - revised October 17, 1991]
Instead, Flemming and Cobb withheld those financial statements,
concealed them from Marceau and misled Marceau as to their existence, and during that same period, surreptitiously engaged Coopers
& Lybrand on October 1, 1990, to prepare audited financial statements for fiscal years 1989 and 1990 in accordance with UK GAAP.
Those UK GAAP financial statements would bear out Cobb's earlier
advice to Flemming that under UK GAAP, SHC's earnings would
exceed the §4.7 trigger levels and thereby defeat Marceau's contractual right to acquire additional Class B stock.
Marceau was not told of SHC's plan to convert its financial
statements to UK GAAP. In response to a September 26, 1990 letter
from Martel reminding SHC that Marceau had not yet received
SHC's audited 1990 financial statements (PX 102), Flemming wrote

9. On May 23, 1990, another English firm, Hoare Govett, sent Flemming a
letter stating its belief (consistent with Hill Samuel's earlier conclusion) that "UK

institutional investors would not currently be prepared to support a flotation at this
point in [SHC's] development." (PS 91.)
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to Martel on October 15, 1990, advising that there was "an unanticipated delay" in issuing the audit report for the 1990 financial
statements. (PX 104.) That statement was false insofar as the US
GAAP statements were concerned, and it was misleading insofar as

the UK GAAP statements were concerned, since SHO had never
disclosed to Marceau its ongoing plan to convert to UK GAAP.' 0
[end - revised October 17, 1991]

On or about October 20, 1990, SHO sent Marceau the restated
1989 and the 1990 financial statements that had been prepared in
accordance with UK GAAP. SHO's 1990 UK financial statement
showed a profit of $3,540,020, and the restated (under UK GAAP)
1989 financial statement showed a profit of $2,670,003 (PX 13 at

10. SHC contends that Marceau knew all along of SHC's plan to utilize financial
statements prepared under UK GAAP, and that Martel (on Marceau's behalf) voted
affirmatively to approve that course of action at SHC's July 20, 1990 board of directors'
meeting. The evidence does not support that assertion; indeed, it compels the opposite
conclusion. The July 20th minutes pertinently recite that the board voted to authorize
Flemming "to take the necessary steps to prepare the company for [a London
Exchange] listing, including ... preparation of financial statements." (PX 100 at
3.) On their face the minutes do not authorize a conversion to UK GAAP accounting.
Moreover, the credible evidence undercuts SHO's contention that the board
authorized Flemming to convert SHO to UK GAAP for purposes of either a UK
listing or the Marceau agreements. After receiving a draft of the July 20, 1990 board
minutes, Martel found them to be at odds with his recollection of the board's action
on that particular point. Martel recalled that the only action the board had authorized
was to permit further preliminary inquiries concerning a UK listing. Accordingly,
on October 22, 1990, Martel wrote to Flemming, pointing out the inaccuracy in the
minutes and denying that he had voted in favor of the action recited in the minutes.
(PX 114.)
Similarly at variance with the July 20th minutes are the contemporaneous notes
of the meeting taken by SHC's Secretary, Harvey Cohen, which are consistent with
Martel's recollection. Cohen's notes do not mention board authorization of UK GAAP
financial statements, or even that a vote was taken on that subject. Rather, Cohen's
notes recite that "Chairman Flemming commented that although there are no fixed
plans for registration or listing this year, the board was asked for approval conceptually
and authorization to further e.p'lore." (PX 99 at 4; Cohen at 84.) Cohen vrote the
minutes inconsistently with his own notes and recollection, because Cobb suggested
that he do so. Cobb testified that his suggestion to Cohen was based upon his (Cobb's)
own handwritten notes of the July 20th board meeting which (Cobb claims) were
consistent with the minutes as written. Cobb's testimony, besides being self-serving,
is unsupported. At that time, Flemming (and Cobb, who was subject to Flemming's
control) had the strongest self-interest in having the minutes reflect such board
authorization. Moreover, although Cobb preserved his notes of other meetings (see
PX 53; PX 71; PX 72), he discarded his notes of this particular meeting, thereby
precluding any independent evaluation of his testimony on which SHC's position
critically depends.
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6). However, SHC did not furnish the certified schedule of SHO's

1990 NATE" or the US GAAP financial statements for 1990 that
had been withheld from Marceau since August 29, 1990. (SHC did
furnish those same US GAAP 1990 financial statements to the Con-

necticut Bank & Trust Company, one of SHC's principal lenders,
on October 29, 1990.) Not until November 15, 1990-after Marceau
made a formal demand for those documents on October 29th pursuant
to 8 Del. C. §220-did Cobb and Flemming deliver the financial
statements to Marceau.
Having thus procured UK GAAP financial statements for SHC,
Flemming wrote a letter to Marceau on October 15, 1990, taking
the position for the first time that SHC was entitled to present its
financial statements in accordance with UK GAAP. Flemming also
took the position for the first time that SHC was interpreting the
formula in §4.7 of the Purchase Agreement as not permitting Marceau

to purchase any additional shares of Class B stock. Flemming claimed
that Marceau had no purchase rights under §4.7, because the 1989
NATE triggering condition had not been met, and also because
under SHC's interpretation of the formula, Marceau could not purchase any additional Class B shares unless NATE fell below $315,306,
which had not occurred. (PX 105 at 2.)12
By letter dated November 6, 1990, Martel informed SHC that
Marceau was exercising its rights under §4.7. Martel also took the
position that (i) the UK GAAP financial statements did not comply
with the Purchase Agreement, because they had not been certified
as being consistent with prior years and did not contain the contractually-required Schedule of Net After Tax Earnings for 1990 (PX
122); and (ii) under Marceau's interpretation of the §4.7 formula,
Marceau was entitled to purchase 212,246 additional shares of Class
B stock, since the 1989 NATE target was $1.8 million, and SHC
had not achieved it. (Id.)
Flemming rejected Marceau's position and request that SHC
issue additional shares of Class B stock by letter dated November 8,
1990. (PX 123.) The parties' subsequent inability to resolve their
disputes led to the filing of this action.

11. The parties agree that NATE figures corresponding to those 1989 and 1990
UK GAAP earnings figures are $3,628,000 and $2,751,000, respectively.
12. SHC arrived at this new interpretation of how the §4.7 formula operated
some time after July 18, 1990, when Cobb wrote a memorandum to Flemming setting
forth Cobb's "new" understanding of the formula. (PX 97.)
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SUMMARY OF THE PARTIES' CONTENTIONS AND
THE PRINCIPAL ISSUES

Although the facts and arguments underlying this lawsuit are
technical and intricate, the underlying dispute is easily described.
At stake here is who owns and/or controls SHC-Marceau or Flemming. The answer will depend upon how this Court resolves two
broad questions.
The first is whether Marceau is entitled under the Stock Purchase
Agreement to purchase additional Class B common stock, and if so,
how much. If both aspects of the first issue are resolved in Marceau's
favor, then Marceau will be upgraded from a 495 to a 75% owner
of the equity of SHC.
The second question is whether Marceau is entitled to convert
the Note into Class A stock without triggering Flemming's "option
right" under the Option Agreement or his "put right" under the
Shareholders Agreement. If that question is resolved in Marceau's
favor, then Marceau will have majority voting control of SHC, with
Flemming as the minority (voting) stockholder. If Flemming is determined to have an option right, then he would be entitled to make
equalizing purchases of Class A stock, thereby retaining his majority
voting control. However, if Flemming has no option right but is
determined to have a put right, then, upon Flemming's exercise of
that right, Marceau will be required to purchase Flemming's entire
interest in SHC, leaving Marceau as SHC's sole owner.
Under the relevant Marceau agreements, the resolution of these
issues is made entirely dependent upon SHC's operating performance, as measured by NATE, for fiscal years 1989 and 1990. For
that reason the parties have cast their legal dispute in terms of
whether SHC did or did not achieve the contractually-required NATE
target levels. Their NATE-related claims give rise to a host of
subsidiary legal contentions and issues that, for ease of reference,
are grouped into and described as "Class B stock" and "Class A
stock" claims.
The Class B stock claims (implicating Marceau's entitlement to
purchase additional Class B shares under §4.7) are treated in Part
III, infra, of this Opinion. Marceau contends that it is entitled to
purchase 212,246 additional Class B shares, which would elevate its
equity interest in SHC to 75%. SHC contends that Marceau is not
entitled to purchase any Class B shares, because the NATE triggering
conditions have not been met, but even if they have, under SHC's
interpretation of the formula no additional shares may be purchased
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in these circumstances. For SHC to prevail, this Court must accept
SHC's positions that (a) under the Purchase Agreement it is permissible to compute NATE in accordance with UK GAAP, and that
(b) SHC's interpretation of the §4.7 "formula" is correct. For the
reasons discussed in Part III, infra, neither of SHC's contentions is
valid.
The Class A stock claims (which concern Flemming's option
and put rights in the event that Marceau becomes the owner of over
50% of SHC's Class A stock by converting the Note) are addressed
in Part IV, infra, of this Opinion. It is undisputed that Marceau is
presently entitled to convert a portion of the Note principal into that
number of Class A shares that would increase Marceau's ownership
above 50%. It is also undisputed that if Marceau converts the Note
and thereby acquires Class A stock voting control, Flemming would
have both an option right and a put right unless one or both of those
rights are automatically canceled because SHC's 1989 and/or 1990
NATE failed to reach the stipulated target levels. Because (as found
in Part III, infra) NATE must be determined in accordance with
US GAAP, on that basis SHC's NATE levels clearly operate to
cancel Flemming's option right. Therefore, the sole contested Class
A stock issue is whether Flemming's put right is canceled as well.
Both sides agree that if the NATE figures as determined by
SHC's auditors are accepted as valid, then Flemming has a put
right, because NATE did not fall to the level required to effect its
cancellation. For that reason Marceau attacks the NATE figures
themselves, on two grounds. First, Marceau contends that SHC was
contractually obligated to determine NATE in accordance with the
accounting principles set forth in the Exhibit Financials. Had that
been done (Marceau argues), the resulting NATE figures would have
fallen below the cancellation threshold. Second, and alternatively,
Marceau contends that SHC did not even adhere to US GAAP in
preparing its financial statements, because it deviated from US GAAP
in its accounting treatment of three specific income items. Marceau

contends that NATE must be recomputed by adjusting SHC's earnings to correct for those improperly treated items. The result would
be to reduce NATE below the stipulated NATE threshold, which
would operate automatically to extinguish Flemming's put right.
SHC argues, in response, that its computation of NATE was
correct because (a) SHC was not contractually obligated to adhere
to the accounting principles set forth in the Exhibit Financials, but
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was obligated to adhere only to US GAAP, 13 and (b) SHC's computation of NATE for 1989 and 1990 fully conformed to US GAAP.
For the reasons discussed in Part IV, infra, I conclude that Marceau
has failed to support its contentions and that Flemming's put right,
if and when triggered, is not canceled.
Lastly, SHO has raised an affirmative defense of unclean hands,
and has interposed a counterclaim for relief under Article VIII of
the Shareholders Agreement, based upon its contention that there
are "Irreconcilable Differences" between the parties. For the reasons
discussed in Part V of this Opinion, SHO's affirmative defense and
counterclaim are found to be without merit.
III.

THE GLASS B STOCK CLAIMS

To determine whether Marceau is entitled under the Purchase
Agreement to purchase an additional 212,246 shares of Class B stock
(as Marceau contends) or is not entitled to purchase any shares (as
SHC contends), the Court must decide two questions, each potentially
dispositive.
The first question, which concerns whether Marceau's right
under §4.7 to purchase Class B shares has been triggered, is whether
NATE must be determined in accordance with US GAAP or whether
SHC is free to employ UK GAAP for that purpose. That is an issue
because under §4.7, Marceau's right to purchase additional shares
is triggered if 1989 NATE are less than $1.8 million and if 1990
NATE are less than $4.3 million. If US GAAP are employed,
Marceau's §4.7 purchase right is triggered, because 1989 NATE are
$933,834 and 1990 NATE are $1,528,000. However, if UK GAAP
are employed, Marceau's purchase price is not triggered, because
SHC's $2.67 million NATE for 1989 under UK GAAP exceed the
$1.8 million target level. (PX 13 at 5; PX 138 G at 2.) Thus,
whether or not Marceau's §4.7 purchase right has been triggered,
necessarily depends upon whether NATE are required to be determined in accordance with US GAAP.
The second issue is whose interpretation of the §4.7 formulaMarceau's or SHC's-is correct. The resolution of that issue will
determine how many additional Class B shares Marceau is entitled

13. SHC's argument presupposes that at this point the Court has ruled that
the use of UK GAAP is not permitted.
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to purchase once its right to do so is established. Under SHC's
interpretation of the formula, Marceau is not entitled to purchase
any additional Class B shares unless SHC's 1989 NATE fall below
$315,306. SHC contends that because that did not occur, Marceau
can purchase no (0) shares, even if its purchase right was triggered.
On the other hand, Marceau's interpretation of the formula is that
once 1989 NATE fall below $1.8 million, Marceau may purchase
additional shares in increasing amounts up to the 75% maximum
percentage of SHC's outstanding Class B stock that Marceau is
allowed to own. Thus, the "formula interpretation" question must
also be decided in order to determine Marceau's Class B stock claim.
A.

The U.K. vs. U.S. GAAP Dispute

On the UK vs. US GAAP question, the analytical starting point
is §4.5, which defines the standard under which SHC's financial
statements must be prepared and NATE determined. Section 4.5(b)
requires SHC to deliver to Marceau:
[A]s soon as available and in any event within 90 days
after the end of each fiscal year, a consolidated and consolidating balance sheet of SHC and its Subsidiaries as of
the end of such year and the related consolidated and
consolidating statements of income and changes in financial
position for such year, setting forth in each case in comparative form beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30,
1990, the figures for the preceding year, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently
applied.
(PX 1, §4.5(b), emphasis added.)
Marceau contends that the language "generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied," as used in the wider context of the entire agreement and in light of the parties' expressed
intent, must be construed to mean "US GAAP." SHC argues, to
the contrary, that that language means no such thing: nowhere does
the agreement restrict GAAP to the accounting standards of any
specific country. Thus, SHC concludes, the agreement permits-but
does not require-the employment of US GAAP, leaving SHC free
to use UK GAAP if it so chooses.
[1] That issue cannot be decided on the basis of the contract
language alone, because the term "GAAP" itself has no generally
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prevailing meaning 4 and the agreement does not specify which country's GAAP are to be used. See Klair v. Reese, Del. Supr., 531 A.2d
219, 223 (1987) (The court may rely on "plain meaning" only
"when the language used in the contract has a generally prevailing
meaning and there is no evidence that the parties intended the
language to have any other meaning."); accord Watkins v. Beafrice
Cos., Del. Supr., 560 A.2d 1016, 1021 (1989). That omission is
especially critical here, since as this very case demonstrates, the
earnings of a single company can (quite legitimately) be made to
appear markedly different depending upon which country's system
of accounting rules is used.
[2-3] Because the relevant contract language has no facially clear
meaning, the Court must consider extrinsic evidence of the parties'
intended meaning, such as their antecedent statements and communications, their course of dealing, and other relevant factors including the language and provisions of the agreement itself. Klair,
531 A.2d at 223; see also Wilgus v. Salt Pond Inv. Co., Del. Ch., 498
A.2d 151, 157 (1985) ("Under settled principles of contract construction, where an ambiguity exists the intention of the parties is
best gleaned from their actions, i.e., by what they believed the
language required of them."). In this case the parties' antecedent
actions, communications and writings, and the contract language,
all compel the conclusion that the parties intended for SHC's financial
statements to be prepared in accordance with US GAAP.
First, on May 10, 1988, Cobb prepared a memorandum for
Meziere and Namy stating Cobb's understanding that Coopers &
Lybrand would provide assurance that "the accounting policies to
be adopted by Sonitrol Holding Company and its subsidiaries are
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles of the
United States." (PX 27.) That language was later crossed out, but
Cobb's explanation was that any such assurance would be "redundant": "[Y]es, I did think it was redundant. I think they [Coopers
& Lybrand] would give a GAAP opinion, and at that point they
were giving a U.S. GAAP opinion." (Tr. IV at 30; PX 143, Cobbs
35-37.)
SHC attempts to sidestep that admission by asserting that while
Cobb intended to use US GAAP at that time, the true purpose of
14. &eeThorPower Tool Co. v. Commissioner, 439 U.S. 522, 544 (1979) ('"[Glencrally
accepted accounting principles' are far from being a canonical set of rules [but] rather
tolerate a range of 'reasonable' treatments.").
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his memorandum was to confirm to Meziere that French GAAP
would not be used. (Tr. IV at 31; Def. Br. at 22-23.) SHC then
asserts that in any event "[t]he fact that Mr. Cobb may have intended

in May 1988 to use U.S. GAAP is irrelevant to the question whether
SHC contractually bound itself on June 30, 1988, to use only U.S.
GAAP in the future." (Def. Br. at 23.) SHC also obliquely suggests
that Cobb's memorandum ought not to be considered as evidence
binding on SHC, because Flemming, not Cobb, was SHC's sole
representative responsible for negotiating the Marceau agreements.
SHC's assertions are factually unsupported and legally disingenuous. The Cobb memorandum is precisely the sort of evidence
that courts routinely consider when inquiring into contractual intent,
and thus could hardly be more relevant. Moreover, SHC's effort to
disavow Cobb's authority does not even pass the blush test. Cobb
was SHC's Chief Financial Officer, and was a major player in the
contract negotiations and in the events following the execution of
the contracts. Nowhere does SHC deny that at all relevant times
Cobb acted on behalf of SHC with Flemming's knowledge and
consent.' 5
Second, the parties used contract language that appears from
the record to be consistent with an intent to employ US GAAP, but
inconsistent with an intent to use UK GAAP. In §4.7, the parties
use the phrase "generally accepted accounting principles." That expression is standard US GAAP terminology, but seems alien to
accountants in the United Kingdom, who speak of "generally accepted accounting practices." (PX 138 at 7, emphasis added.) Coopers
& Lybrand's own engagement letter refers to "generally accepted
accounting practices in the United Kingdom." (PX 103 at 1, emphasis
added.) Similarly, the term "consolidated net income" used in §4.7
does not appear to be common parlance among accountants in the

15. SHC's "no authority" contention appears to be part of a broader effort
to relieve its officials from the consequences of their own actions. Thus, in a different

context SHC argues that certain contemporaneous GAAP-related admissions of Flemming are of no consequence, because Flemming had no accounting training. (Def.
Br. at 22 n.12.) Elsewhere, SHC argues that the formula as drafted in §4.7 is not
binding because Cobb did not have the authority to negotiate it, and Flemming (who
did have the authority) did not "focus" on it. (Def. Br. at 49.) Carried to its logical
conclusion, SHC's argument would lead to the result that no one at SHC was
competent to generate extrinsic evidence that a court seeking to discern SHC's
contractual intent could consider binding on SHC.
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United Kingdom, who use the expression "profit and loss." (PX
138 at 7.)16
Third, all financial statements, projections, and earnings figures
that the parties considered, discussed, and used during the contract
negotiations and during the first eighteen months after they signed
the Marceau agreements, were predicated on US GAAP. SHO's
audited financial statements for 1989 were based on US GAAP. The
possibility of using any other country's system of GAAP never crossed
the parties' minds. Nor was there any reason that it should have:
not until the fall of 1989, when Flemming was desperately seeking
a way to extricate himself from the anticipated impact of the Marceau
agreements, did anyone even suggest that potential avenue of escape.
Fourth, and finally, Flemming's own post-agreement statements
and conduct clearly evidence his belief that SHC's earnings (including
NATE) were to be determined, and financial statements prepared,
in accordance with US GAAP. They also confirm that SHO's current
litigating position is an afterthought founded upon expediency.
As noted in Part II above, beginning in January 1989, Flemming
wrote letters to Marceau explaining that by entering into the Marceau
agreements he had made a "mistake," and describing the adverse
consequences to him personally if those agreements were not rewritten. Flemming's understanding of those matters, as he expressed
them to Marceau, as fully consistent with Marceau's then and present
understanding of 54.7's meaning and effect. Flemming's entire assessment of his predicament under the Marceau agreements was
based upon projected and actual earnings figures of SHO, all of
which had been prepared in accordance with US GAAP.
SHC makes no reasoned effort to explain Flemming's prior
inconsistent conduct. Undoubtedly SHC would respond that at that
point in time Flemming was not aware that SHC could use UK
GAAP to determine NATE. Indeed, he was not. However, from
and after the time that Flemming developed that awareness, his
behavior was not that of a person who believed that it was contractually permissible to change SHO's accounting system to UK
GAAP. On the contrary, Flemming's conduct evidenced a clear
awareness that that approach was not legitimate.

16. SHO disputes these matters in its brief, but its ovn accounting trial expert
acknowledges that the phraseology in UK GAAP financial statements is "entirely

different" from that used in US GAAP financial statements. (Tr. V at 6-7.)
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Flemming caused the UK GAAP financial statements for SHC
to be prepared in secrecy and without Marceau's knowledge or
approval. At a time when SHC was contractually obligated to deliver
the 1990 US GAAP financial statements to Marceau, SHC withheld
them, falsely citing an "unanticipated delay" as the reason. (PX
104.) The "unanticipated delay" was that Coopers & Lybrand had
not yet completed the 1989 and 1990 UK GAAP statements about
which Marceau was not being told. SHO does not contend that

Flemming, who as SHC's Chief Executive Officer had a strong selfinterest in these matters, was ignorant of this deception. If Flemming
believed that SHC's conversion to the UK GAAP system was contractually allowed, there would have been no need for him to behave
in this fashion.
SHC's response to these recited facts is essentially legal. It rests
upon the unstated premise that the evidence of the parties' contractual
intent is irrelevant. SHC argues as follows: Nothing in the Purchase
Agreement explicitly forbids SHC from using UK GAAP for its

1990 financial statements. That contract requires only the application
of "generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied,"

and the preparation of financial statements in "comparative form
beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 1990." (PX 1, §4.5(b).)
This means that SHC is not required to choose which country's
GAAP it will use until 1990. Because SHC chose UK GAAP for
1990, it can-nay must-also restate its 1989 financial statements
under UK GAAP in order to meet the "consistently applied" and
"comparative form" requirements. That is precisely what SHC did
here. (Def. Br. at 25-28.)
[4] The flaw in this reasoning is that it is equally sensible to argue
that once SHC chose to use US GAAP for FY 1989, the "consistently
applied" and "comparative form" requirements mandated that SHC
adhere to that choice for FY 1990. That also happens to be the law.
SHC's 1989 consolidated financial statements (PX 9) were prepared
in accordance with US GAAP. For GAAP to be "consistently applied" in these circumstances, SHC was required to prepare its 1990
financial statements in accordance with US GAAP as well. See Harvard
Indus., Inc. v. Wendel, Del. Ch., 178 A.2d 486, 490 (1962); Godchaux
17
v. Conveying Techniques, Inc., 5th Cir., 846 F.2d 306, 315, 317 (1988).

17. SHC attempts to distinguish those authorities on the ground that they
involved reliance by one party upon the other party's financial statements in deciding

to invest, whereas here SHC's 1989 financial statements were prepared 15 months
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Finally, SHC argues that Marceau is estopped from contesting
SHC's use of UK GAAP preparing its financial statements because
Marceau's representative, Mr. Martel, approved of that accounting
approach at the SHC board meeting onJuly 20, 1990. The argument
has no merit.
[5] To establish equitable estoppel, SHC must show: (i) intentional
or unintentional conduct by Marceau, (ii) which induced SHC to
rely, (iii) to SHC's detriment. Waggoner v. Laster, Del. Supr., 581
A.2d 1127, 1136 (1990). Here, SHC's equitable estoppel claim fails
at the threshold. There simply was no conduct by Marceau upon
which SHC could rely, because Marceau never approved of SHC
using UK GAAP to meet its earnings targets under §4.7. At most
Marceau's representative voted to authorize the exploration of a
London listing. He did not vote to authorize UK GAAP for the
purpose of preparing SHC's financial statements or determining the
parties' rights under the Marceau agreements. Nor has SHC established detrimental reliance on its part. SHC asserts that it was induced
by Marceau's July 20th vote to incur the expense of having its
financial statements prepared under UK GAAP. In fact, Flemming
incurred that expense without Marceau's knowledge or approval in
order to improve his position under the Marceau agreements, to the
detriment of Marceau whose interests were adverse to Flemming's.
In short, the only inequitable conduct involved here was that
of SHC, and the only detriment involved here was that suffered by
Marceau. Flemming wanted SHO to use UK GAAP, and he caused
that to occur without seeking or obtaining Marceau's approval.
Flemming, through SHC,now claims that Marceau somehow misled
SHC into doing this. That claim, if accepted, would stand equity
on its head.
Based upon the evidence, I conclude that the parties' contractual
intent, and their intended meaning of the term "[GAAP], consistently
applied" as used in the Purchase Agreement, was and is that SHC's
financial statements were to be prepared in accordance with US
GAAP. It follows that SHC was contractually obligated to determine
NATE in accordance with US GAAP.' 8 Since SHC's 1989 and 1990
after the dosing, and Marceau could not have relied upon them in making its
investment decision. That is a distinction without a difference: the courts' interpretation
of the "consistently applied" requirement in those cases did not turn on the presence
or absence of reliance.
18. Given that ruling, all subsequent references to "NATE" in this Opinion
shall mean NATE as determined under US GAAP; and all subsequent references to
"GAAP" shall, unless otherwise specified, mean "US GAAP."

